

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Michael J. Talbot, P.J., E. Thomas Fitzgerald, and William C. Whitbeck, J.J.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v

WILLIAM CRAIG GARRETT,

Defendant/Appellant.

Supreme Court No. 145594

Court of Appeals No. 307728

Wayne County Circuit Court

No. 95-003838-01-FC

Hon. Linda V. Parker

**BRIEF ON APPEAL OF ATTORNEY GENERAL BILL SCHUETTE
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

John J. Bursch (P57679)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Aaron D. Lindstrom (P72916)
Assistant Solicitor General

Attorneys for the State of Michigan
Department of Attorney General
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
517-373-1124

Dated: October 29, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Index of Authorities.....	ii
Statement of Questions Presented	vi
Statutes Involved	vii
Rules Involved	viii
Introduction	1
Statement of Facts	3
Proceedings Below	4
Standard of Review	5
Argument.....	5
I. The standard for establishing actual innocence is and should be an extraordinarily high standard. (Question 1)	5
A. Motions for relief for judgment must be narrowly cabined so they do not overwhelm the ordinary process of trial and appeal.....	5
B. To obtain relief based on a claim of actual innocence, a convicted defendant must show that he is innocent, not just that reasonable doubt exists.	8
1. For a freestanding actual-innocence claim, a convicted defendant must show that it is more likely than not that no reasonable jury could have convicted him beyond a reasonable doubt.	9
2. When using actual innocence as a gateway to consider a trial error, the defendant must show three things: a significant possibility no reasonable jury would have convicted him, actual prejudice, and entitlement to relief on the underlying substantive claim.....	13

II.	While neither the Michigan Court Rules nor the federal or state constitutions provide a basis for relief for a standalone innocence claim, MCL 770.1 does.	17
A.	The Michigan Court Rules do not establish substantive law, so they cannot by themselves provide basis for relief. (Question 2)	17
B.	Neither this Court nor the U.S. Supreme Court has recognized a standalone constitutional claim for actual innocence, and this case does not require the Court to recognize one. (Question 3)	19
C.	This Court’s jurisprudence about new trials, if linked with MCL 770.1, may provide a basis for relief for an innocence claim based on new evidence.	23
III.	A defendant cannot use the Michigan Court Rules to revive issues decided against him in a prior appeal.	28
A.	MCR 6.508(D)(2), by its plain language, bars relief resting on “grounds for relief which were decided against the defendant in a prior appeal.” (Question 4).....	28
B.	Subrule (D)(2) bars claims for ineffective assistance of counsel premised on an issue previously decided against the defendant on direct appeal. (Question 5).....	29
C.	MCR 7.316(A)(7) allows this Court to address miscellaneous procedural issues; it does not grant a substantive power. (Question 6)	30
D.	If grounds for relief properly presented under MCR 6.508(D) are insufficient, the grounds cannot be combined with claims rejected earlier to justify relief. (Question 7).....	32
	Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	33

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baraga County v State Tax Comm'n</i> , 466 Mich 264; 645 NW2d 13 (2002)	29
<i>Bierlein v Schneider</i> , 474 Mich 989; 707 NW2d 594 (2005)	30
<i>Canfield v City of Jackson</i> , 112 Mich 120; 70 NW 444 (1897)	10, 11
<i>Caterpillar, Inc v Dep't of Treasury, Revenue Div</i> , 440 Mich 400; 488 NW2d 182 (1992)	31
<i>Cent Ceiling & Partition, Inc v Dep't of Commerce</i> , 672 NW2d 511 (Mich 2003)	30
<i>Collins v City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 US 115 (1992)	22
<i>Herrera v Collins</i> , 506 US 390 (1993)	6, 19, 20, 21
<i>House v Bell</i> , 547 US 518 (2006)	6
<i>In re Lamphere</i> , 61 Mich 105; 27 NW 882 (1886)	24
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 US 358 (1970)	9
<i>Jones v Keetch</i> , 388 Mich 164; 200 NW2d 227 (1972)	31
<i>Macor v Kowalski</i> , 742 NW2d 356 (Mich 2007)	30
<i>McAuley v Gen Motors Corp</i> , 457 Mich 513; 578 NW2d 282 (1998)	5
<i>McDougall v Schanz</i> , 461 Mich 15; 597 NW2d 148 (1999)	18, 23

<i>People v Clark,</i> 363 Mich 643; 110 NW2d 638 (1961)	10
<i>People v Cress,</i> 468 Mich 678; 664 NW2d 174 (2003)	passim
<i>People v Gates,</i> 434 Mich 146; 452 NW2d 627 (1990)	29
<i>People v Glass,</i> 464 Mich 266; 627 NW2d 261 (2001)	18
<i>People v Grissom,</i> 492 Mich 296; 821 NW2d 50 (2012)	11
<i>People v Hampton,</i> 407 Mich 354; 285 NW2d 284 (1979)	25
<i>People v Harlan,</i> 466 Mich 864; 644 NW2d 763 (2002)	31
<i>People v Hawkins,</i> 468 Mich 488; 668 NW2d 602 (2003)	5
<i>People v Jackson,</i> 465 Mich 390; 633 NW2d 825 (2001)	28
<i>People v LeBlanc,</i> 465 Mich 575; 640 NW2d 246 (2002)	32
<i>People v Peters,</i> 449 Mich 515; 537 NW2d 160 (1995)	6, 10
<i>People v Pizzino,</i> 313 Mich 97; 20 NW2d 824 (1945)	11, 23
<i>People v Rao,</i> 491 Mich 271; 815 NW2d 105 (2012)	6, 7, 10, 11
<i>People v Redd,</i> 486 Mich 966; 783 NW2d 93 (2010)	25
<i>People v Reed,</i> 449 Mich 375; 535 NW2d 496 (1995)	7, 8, 22
<i>People v Reese,</i> 491 Mich 127; 815 NW2d 85 (2012)	24

<i>People v Riddle</i> , 467 Mich 116; 649 NW2d 30 (2002)	24
<i>People v Sierb</i> , 456 Mich 519; 581 NW2d 219 (1998)	22
<i>People v Swain</i> , 88 Mich App 609; 794 NW2d 92 (2010).....	5, 16
<i>People v Watkins</i> , 491 Mich 450; 818 NW2d 296 (2012)	18, 31
<i>Sanchez v Lagoudakis</i> , 458 Mich 704; 581 NW2d 257 (1998)	31
<i>Schlup v Delo</i> , 513 US 298 (1995).....	passim
<i>Shannon v Ottawa Circuit Judge</i> , 245 Mich 220; 222 NW 168 (1928)	18
<i>Strickland v Washington</i> , 466 US 668 (1984).....	30
<i>Yellow Freight Sys, Inc v State, Dep't of Treasury</i> , 468 Mich 862; 659 NW2d 229 (2003)	31

Statutes

MCL 769.26	23, 24, 25, 26
MCL 770.1	passim
MCL 770.16	26
MCL 770.2	26
MCL 770.2(1).....	26
MCL 770.2(4).....	26

Other Authorities

3 Comp. Laws 1929, § 17354.....	23
Black's Law Dictionary (8th ed).....	14, 15

Proposed Rules of Criminal Procedure, 428A Mich 50 (1987).....7

Rules

MCR 6.43124, 25, 26
MCR 6.431(A)(4).....2, 17, 26
MCR 6.431(B)1, 25
MCR 6.500passim
MCR 6.5018
MCR 6.502(G)8, 26, 27
MCR 6.5087
MCR 6.508(D)passim
MCR 6.508(D)(2).....28, 29
MCR 6.508(D)(3).....passim
MCR 6.508(D)(3)(b)18, 19, 27
MCR 6.508(D)(3)(b)(i).....19
MCR 6.508(D)(3)(b)(ii).....19
MCR 6.508(D)(3)(b)(iii).....19
MCR 7.316(A)(7).....30, 31

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 1, § 1620, 22
Const 1963, art 1, § 206
Const 1963, art 5, § 1432
Const 1963, art 6, § 518
US Const, am VIII.....20, 21, 22
